## State of Misconsin



2007 Assembly Bill 625

Date of enactment: March 11, 2008
Date of publication\*: March 25, 2008

## 2007 WISCONSIN ACT 70

AN ACT *to create* 120.13 (18m) of the statutes; **relating to:** authorizing a school board to construct or acquire a renewable resource facility.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 120.13 (18m) of the statutes is created to read:

120.13 **(18m)** RENEWABLE RESOURCE FACILITIES. Construct or acquire, borrow funds to construct or acquire, own, operate, and maintain a renewable resource

facility, and use the energy generated by the facility for school district facilities or sell the energy generated by the facility at wholesale, if the school board's share of the installed capacity of the facility does not exceed 5 megawatts and the school board incorporates information about the facility in its curriculum. In this subsection, "renewable resource" has the meaning given in s. 196.374 (1) (j).

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2005–06: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].